

## Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the three/six months ended June 30, 2013

(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS (Refer Note Below)	3 months ended 30.06.2013	Preceding 3 months ended 31.13.2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 30.06.2012	6 months ended 30.06.2013	6 months ended 30.06.2012	Previous year ended 31.12.2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>PART I</b>						
<b>1 Income from operations</b>						
(a) Net sales / Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	31846	27747	28211	59593	52139	107123
(b) Other operating income	902	710	557	1612	1171	2505
<b>Total Income from operations (net)</b>	<b>32748</b>	<b>28457</b>	<b>28768</b>	<b>61205</b>	<b>53310</b>	<b>109628</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	8762	14210	14229	22972	27311	54724
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	12198	5317	4247	17515	7659	16748
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(232)	(1569)	(826)	(1801)	(2853)	(2910)
(d) Power and fuel	1313	1233	1211	2546	2449	5078
(e) Employee benefits expense	3286	2217	2010	5503	4140	9062
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	600	571	529	1171	1057	2160
(g) Other expenses	3660	3389	3368	7049	6897	13228
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>29587</b>	<b>25368</b>	<b>24768</b>	<b>54955</b>	<b>46660</b>	<b>98090</b>
<b>3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>3161</b>	<b>3089</b>	<b>4000</b>	<b>6250</b>	<b>6650</b>	<b>11538</b>
4 Other income	406	522	443	928	1250	1914
<b>5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)</b>	<b>3567</b>	<b>3611</b>	<b>4443</b>	<b>7178</b>	<b>7900</b>	<b>13452</b>
6 Finance Costs	32	73	35	105	69	142
<b>7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)</b>	<b>3535</b>	<b>3538</b>	<b>4408</b>	<b>7073</b>	<b>7831</b>	<b>13310</b>
8 Exceptional items (See Note 3)	-	-	-	-	921	921
<b>9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)</b>	<b>3535</b>	<b>3538</b>	<b>4408</b>	<b>7073</b>	<b>8752</b>	<b>14231</b>
10 Tax expense	1123	1062	1332	2185	2502	4101
<b>11 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)</b>	<b>2412</b>	<b>2476</b>	<b>3076</b>	<b>4888</b>	<b>6250</b>	<b>10130</b>
12 Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.10/- each)	2666	2666	2666	2666	2666	2666
13 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year						47485
<b>14 Earning per share (of Rs.10/- each)</b>						
<b>Basic &amp; Diluted (in Rs.) (Not annualised)</b>	<b>9.05</b>	<b>9.29</b>	<b>11.53</b>	<b>18.33</b>	<b>23.44</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>PART II: Select Information for the Three/Six months ended June 30, 2013</b>						
<b>A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>						
<b>1 Public shareholding</b>						
- Number of shares	9758665	9758665	9758665	9758665	9758665	9758665
- Percentage of shareholding	36.6	36.6	36.6	36.6	36.6	36.6
<b>2 Promoters and promoter group shareholding</b>						
a) Pledged / Encumbered	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non-encumbered						
- Number of shares	16902080	16902080	16902080	16902080	16902080	16902080
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	63.4	63.4	63.4	63.4	63.4	63.4
<b>B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>						
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-					
Received during the quarter	4					
Disposed of during the quarter	4					
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-					

## Segment Results June 2013

Segment wise revenue, results and capital employed under clause 41  
of the Listing Agreement for the Three/Six months ended June 30, 2013

PARTICULARS (Refer Notes below)	Rs. in Lakhs					
	3 months ended 30.06.2013	Preceding 3 months ended 31.03.2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 30.06.2012	6 months ended 30.06.2013	6 months ended 30.06.2012	Previous year ended 31.12.2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>1 Segment revenue (Net sales / Income from operations)</b>						
Pigments and Colors	13120	11521	10870	24641	20955	41941
Dyes and Specialty Chemicals	18726	16226	17341	34952	31184	65182
<b>Total Net Sales / Income from operations</b>	<b>31846</b>	<b>27747</b>	<b>28211</b>	<b>59593</b>	<b>52139</b>	<b>107123</b>
<b>2 Segment results</b>						
Pigments and Colors	1532	1358	1946	2890	3340	5087
Dyes and Specialty Chemicals	2015	1986	2392	4001	4058	7869
<b>Total Segment results</b>	<b>3547</b>	<b>3344</b>	<b>4338</b>	<b>6891</b>	<b>7398</b>	<b>12956</b>
Less: (1) Finance costs	32	73	35	105	69	142
(2) Other unallocable expenditure net of unallocable	(20)	(267)	(105)	(287)	(502)	(496)
<b>Total profit before exceptional items &amp; tax</b>	<b>3535</b>	<b>3538</b>	<b>4408</b>	<b>7073</b>	<b>7831</b>	<b>13310</b>
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	921	921
<b>Profit from ordinary activities before tax</b>	<b>3535</b>	<b>3538</b>	<b>4408</b>	<b>7073</b>	<b>8752</b>	<b>14231</b>
<b>3 Capital employed (Segment assets - Segment liabilities)</b>						
Pigments and Colors	21496	20346	18563	21496	18563	18517
Dyes and Specialty Chemicals	13069	11844	12802	13069	12802	10872
<b>Total capital employed in segments</b>	<b>34565</b>	<b>32190</b>	<b>31365</b>	<b>34565</b>	<b>31365</b>	<b>29389</b>
Add : Unallocable corporate assets less corporate liabilities	20438	25861	23428	20438	23428	26185
<b>Total capital employed</b>	<b>55003</b>	<b>58051</b>	<b>54793</b>	<b>55003</b>	<b>54793</b>	<b>55574</b>

**Standalone Unaudited Statement of Assets & Liabilities as at June 30, 2013**

		(Rs. in lakhs)	
PARTICULARS	As at 30.06.2013	As at 31.12.2012	
<b>A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>1 Shareholders' funds</b>			
(a) Share Capital	2666	2666	
(b) Reserves and Surplus	52337	47485	
<b>Sub-total - Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>55003</b>	<b>50151</b>	
<b>2 Non-current liabilities</b>			
(a) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	499	538	
(b) Other long-term liabilities	373	295	
(c) Long-term provisions	3006	2572	
<b>Sub-total - Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>3878</b>	<b>3405</b>	
<b>3 Current liabilities</b>			
(a) Trade payables	20742	18455	
(b) Other current liabilities	4324	3824	
(c) Short-term provisions	1109	6305	
<b>Sub-total - Current liabilities</b>	<b>26175</b>	<b>28584</b>	
<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>85056</b>	<b>82140</b>	
<b>B. ASSETS</b>			
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Fixed assets	19252	18346	
(b) Non-current investments	767	767	
(c) Long-term loans and advances	3005	3286	
<b>Sub-total - Non-current assets</b>	<b>23024</b>	<b>22399</b>	
<b>2 Current assets</b>			
(a) Current investments	16083	22698	
(b) Inventories	18775	16233	
(c) Trade receivables	19611	14834	
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	1987	1427	
(e) Short-term loans and advances	5074	4212	
(f) Other current assets	502	337	
<b>Sub-total - Current assets</b>	<b>62032</b>	<b>59741</b>	
<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	<b>85056</b>	<b>82140</b>	

**Note:**

- 1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its respective meeting.
- 2 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 30, 2013 approved the payment of interim dividend of Rs.10 /- per equity share. The record date for payment of dividend is August 06, 2013.
- 3 Exceptional items comprise of the following (Rs. in Lakhs):
  - (i) Termination benefit costs: Six months ended 30.06.2012 and year ended 31.12.2012 : Rs.11
  - (ii) Profit on sale of premises : Six months ended 30.06.2012 and year ended 31.12.2012 : Rs.932
- 4 As per the resolution passed by postal ballot by the members of the Company on May 20, 2013, consent was accorded, subject to such approvals as may be required, to dispose off the business of textile chemicals, paper specialties and emulsions (TPE Business), included in the Dyes and Specialty Chemicals Segment, as a going concern by way of a slump sale on an "as is where is basis" for a consideration of not less than Rs.209.15 crores. The transaction has not yet been concluded.

Net sales /income from operations, Profit before tax and Profit after tax of TPE Business included in the above results are given below (Rs. in Lakhs) :

PARTICULARS	3 months ended 30.06.2013	Preceding 3 months ended 31.03.2013	Corresponding 3 months ended 30.06.2012	6 months ended 30.06.2013	6 months ended 30.06.2012	Previous year ended 31.12.2012
Net sales / Income from operations	10402	9202	9609	19604	17487	37175
Profit before tax	1128	1167	1233	2295	2204	4576
Profit after tax	745	788	833	1533	1489	3091

- 5 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 16, 2013 has decided to initiate the process for sale of land and premises (real estate) located at Kolshet ,Thane, subject to the closure/relocation of the existing business operations and subject to the approval of shareholders as may be required under the Companies Act,1956.
- 6 Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / recasted wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.

Mumbai, July 30, 2013

**Dr. Deepak Parikh**  
Vice-Chairman & Managing Director